

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 17-1961

MARK LEONARD MILLIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

OTTUMWA POLICE DEPARTMENT and CITY OF OTTUMWA, IOWA,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HON. JUDGE RANDY S. DEGEEST
WAPELLO COUNTY CASE NUMBER EQEQ110695

IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES' AMICUS CURIAE FINAL BRIEF

Brent L. Hinders AT0003519
Eric M. Updegraff AT0008025
Alex E. Grasso AT0011862
HOPKINS & HUEBNER, P.C.
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-0111
Fax: (515) 244-8935
Email: bhinders@hhlawpc.com
eupdegraff@hhlawpc.com
agrasso@hhlawpc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES
AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 5

Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae 7

Statement of the Amicus Curiae’s Interest in the Case 7

Statement of Authorship 8

Statement Concerning Contribution of Funding 9

Argument 9

ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY
DETERMINED THAT THESE RECORDS WERE OPEN
RECORDS THAT SHOULD BE DISCLOSED TO THE PUBLIC 9

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
ATTORNEY FEES IN THIS SITUATION 33

Conclusion 35

Certificate of Compliance 36

Certificate of Service 36

Certificate of Filing 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ackerman v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1998).....	16
<i>ACLU Found. Of Iowa, Inc. v. Records Custodian</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2012).....	13-14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Ark. State Police v. Wren</i> , 2016 Ark. 188, 491 S.W.3d 124 (Ark 2016)...	18, 19, 20
<i>Burton v. Univ. of Iowa Hosps. & Clinics</i> , 566 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1997).....	14
<i>Camara v. Metro-North R.R.</i> , 596 F. Supp.2d 517 (D. Conn. 2009)...	10, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011).....	9, 13, 33
<i>Clymer v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 601 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1999).....	13
<i>Davy v. CIA</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Circuit 2008).....	35
<i>Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Pub. Records v. Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992).....	34
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353, 362 (Iowa 2014).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Com. v. Des Moines/Personnel Dep't</i> , 313 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981).....	13
<i>Iowa Film Prod. Servs v. Iowa Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012).....	13
<i>In re Langholz</i> , 887 N.W.2d 770, 776 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	16

<i>Margan v. Niles</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 63, 68 (N.D.N.Y 2003)	10, 11-12, 22
<i>Mattivi v. Russell</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24409, 2002 WL 31949898 (D. Colo. Aug. 2, 2002)	19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2805 (May 14, 2018)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	15
<i>Senne v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012)	25, 26, 32

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2721	7, 17-18, 22, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2722	7
18 U.S.C. § 2723	7
18 U.S.C. § 2724	8
18 U.S.C. § 2725	12, 27
I.C.A. § 22.8	14
I.C.A. § 22.10	8, 34
I.C.A. § 321.11	7
I.C.A. § 388.9A	31

Other Authorities

Iowa Rules of Electronic Procedure Rule 16.604	30
Iowa Public Information Board 13FO:0003	31-32
